LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

EAST KENT LIGHT RAILWAYS (EXTENSIONS)
ORDER.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Board of Trade for confirmation, under the above mentioned Act, an Order made by them for the construction of Light Railways in the county of Kent, from Eythorne to Great Mongeham, from Coldred to Maydensole, from Coldred to Stone Hall, and from Eastry to Hammill, in extension of the Light Railways authorised by the East Kent Light Railways Order, 1911.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Assistant Secretary (Railway Department), Board of Trade, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., and must be lodged with the Board on or before the 1st August next.

These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may be desired to remove the objections, and copies of such objections and clauses or amendments should at the same time be sent to the Promoters' Agents named below.

Copies of the Order, as submitted for confirmation, may be obtained on payment of not exceeding one shilling per copy, from Messrs. F. C. Mathews and Co., 151, Cannon Street, E.C.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., July, 1911.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, July 10, 1911

H. 8885.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of the following Notice, dated the 26th June, issued by the Swedish Board of Trade:—

NOTICE.

In compliance with the Royal Order in Council of June 16th, 1905, the Royal Swedish Board of Trade declare the provinces of Naples and Palermo, in Italy, to be infected with cholera.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, July 10, 1911.

H. 8949.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of the following Swiss Federal Decree, dated the 3rd July, from His Majesty's Minister at Berne, declaring the province of Naples and city of Palermo to be infected with cholera:—

Arrêté du Conseil fédéral concernant

les circonscriptions qui doivent être considérées comme contaminées par le choléra (province de Naples et ville de Palerme).

(Du 3 juillet 1911.) Le Conseil fédéral suisse, Vu les rapports officeils; En exécution de l'article 49 de l'ordonnance du 30 décembre 1889/4 février 1908 sur les mesures protectrices à prendre contre le choléra et la peste en ce qui concerne les entreprises de transport et le service des voyageurs, des bagages et des marchandises;

Sur la proposition de son département de l'intérieur,

arrêté :

Article premier. La province de Naples et la ville de Palerme sont déclarées contaminéespar le choléra.

Art. 2. Provisoirement seront applicables aux provenances de cette circonscription celles des dispositions de l'ordonnance susmentionnée mises en vigueur par l'arrêté du Conseil fédéral du 2 septembre 1910 qui font l'objet des articles 33 à 35 (surveillance des voyageurs au lieu d'arrivée) et 37 à 48 (marchandises et bagages).

Art. 3. Le présent arrêté entrera en vigueur le 3 juillet 1911.

Berne, le 3 juillet 1911.

Au nom du Conseil fédéral suisse: Le président de la Confédération,

RUCHET.

Le chancelier de la Confédération,. SCHATZMANN.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, July 10, 1911.

H. 8996.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of the following Telegram, dated the 8th July, from His Majesty's Consul at Batavia:— Joanna declared infected with cholera, July 6. Kediri declared free from plague, June 27.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, July 10, 1911.

H. 9038.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of the following Telegram, dated the 8th July, from His Majesty's Minister at The Hague:—Province of Naples and city of Palermo officially declared to be infected with Asiatic cholera. Sanitary measures for cholera will be applied to any vessel having left that province or city 5 days or less before July 7th.

Admiralty, 7th July, 1911.

The KING has been graciously pleased to confer the Royal Naval Reserve Officers' Decoration on the following Officer—

Lieutenant Philip Edward Lyne.